Restructuring and other related charges 15,950   3,632   8,198   19,582   10,934
Acquisition and integration related costs 250   384   —   634   —
Professional fees related to material weakness remediation and
impairment analysis

2,044   2,744   —   4,788   —

Intellectual property defense 181   211   —   392   —
Tax impact of adjustments (4,145 )   (23,917 )   (2,076 )   (28,062 )   (3,286 )
Adjusted net income (loss) attributable to ChampionX (46,137 )   54,008   64,027   7,871   120,880
Tax impact of adjustments 4,145   23,917   2,076   28,062   3,286
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest (535 )   2,727   144   2,192   2,445
Depreciation and amortization 73,209   57,772   58,089   130,981   115,945
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 15,546   (9,685 )   18,708   5,861   35,201
Interest expense, net 16,526   17,478   19,962   34,004   40,406
Adjusted EBITDA $ 62,754   $ 146,217   $ 163,006   $ 208,971   $ 318,163

CHAMPIONX CORPORATION
RECONCILIATIONS OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES TO PRO FORMA FINANCIAL MEASURES
(UNAUDITED)

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2020

(in thousands, except per share data) As Reported   Adjustments (1)   Pro Forma

Revenue $ 298,914   $ 315,770   $ 614,684

Net income (loss) attributable to ChampionX $ (109,645 )   $ 49,545   $ (60,100 )
Pre-tax adjustments:
Separation and supplemental benefit costs (317 )   —   (317 )
Restructuring and other related charges 12,128   3,822   15,950
Acquisition and integration related costs 58,752   (58,502 )   250
Acquisition-related inventory step-up 5,831   (5,831 )   —
Professional fees related to material weakness remediation and impairment
analysis

2,044   —   2,044

Intellectual property defense 181   —   181
Tax impact of adjustments (18,082 )   13,937   (4,145 )
Adjusted net income (loss) attributable to ChampionX (49,108 )   2,971   (46,137 )
Tax impact of adjustments 18,082   (13,937 )   4,145
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 598   (1,133 )   (535 )
Depreciation and amortization 54,581   18,628   73,209
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (954 )   16,500   15,546
Interest expense, net 11,262   5,264   16,526
Adjusted EBITDA $ 34,461   $ 28,293   $ 62,754

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2020

(in thousands, except per share data) As Reported   Adjustments (1)   Pro Forma

Revenue $ 261,434   $ 559,261   $ 820,695

Net loss attributable to ChampionX $ (633,728 )   $ (100,697 )   $ (734,425 )
Pre-tax adjustments:
Goodwill and long-lived asset impairment 657,251   147,760   805,011
Separation and supplemental benefit costs 368   —   368
Restructuring and other related charges 2,766   866   3,632
Acquisition and integration related costs 11,508   (11,124 )   384
Professional fees related to material weakness remediation and impairment
analysis

2,744   —   2,744

Intellectual property defense 211   —   211
Tax impact of adjustments (39,122 )   15,205   (23,917 )
Adjusted net income attributable to ChampionX 1,998   52,010   54,008
Tax impact of adjustments 39,122   (15,205 )   23,917
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 273   2,454   2,727
Depreciation and amortization 29,832   27,940   57,772
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (27,006 )   17,321   (9,685 )
Interest expense, net 9,039   8,439   17,478
Adjusted EBITDA $ 53,258   $ 92,959   $ 146,217

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2019

(in thousands, except per share data) As Reported   Adjustments (1)   Pro Forma

Revenue $ 306,170   $ 584,831   $ 891,001

Net income attributable to ChampionX $ 22,937   $ 34,141   $ 57,078
Pre-tax adjustments:
Separation and supplemental benefit costs 827   —   827
Restructuring and other related charges 3,135   5,063   8,198
Tax impact of adjustments (941 )   (1,135 )   (2,076 )
Adjusted net income attributable to ChampionX 25,958   38,069   64,027
Tax impact of adjustments 941   1,135   2,076
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 71   73   144
Depreciation and amortization 30,148   27,941   58,089
Provision for income taxes 6,280   12,428   18,708
Interest expense, net 10,109   9,853   19,962
Adjusted EBITDA $ 73,507   $ 89,499   $ 163,006

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

(in thousands, except per share data) As Reported   Adjustments (1)   Pro Forma

Revenue $ 560,348   $ 875,031   $ 1,435,379

Net loss attributable to ChampionX $ (743,373 )   $ (51,152 )   $ (794,525 )
Pre-tax adjustments:
Goodwill and long-lived asset impairment 657,251   147,760   805,011
Separation and supplemental benefit costs 51   —   51
Restructuring and other related charges 14,894   4,688   19,582
Acquisition and integration related costs 70,260   (69,626 )   634
Acquisition-related inventory step-up 5,831   (5,831 )   —
Professional fees related to material weakness remediation and impairment
analysis

4,788   —   4,788

Intellectual property defense 392   —   392
Tax impact of adjustments (57,330 )   29,268   (28,062 )
Adjusted net income (loss) attributable to ChampionX (47,236 )   55,107   7,871
Tax impact of adjustments 57,330   (29,268 )   28,062
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 871   1,321   2,192
Depreciation and amortization 84,413   46,568   130,981

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (27,960 )   33,821   5,861
Interest expense, net 20,301   13,703   34,004
Adjusted EBITDA $ 87,719   $ 121,252   $ 208,971

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2019

(in thousands, except per share data) As Reported   Adjustments (1)   Pro Forma

Revenue $ 606,664   $ 1,160,839   $ 1,767,503

Net income attributable to ChampionX $ 42,593   $ 67,286   $ 109,879
Pre-tax adjustments:
Goodwill and long-lived asset impairment 1,746   —   1,746
Separation and supplemental benefit costs 1,607   —   1,607
Restructuring and other related charges 4,031   6,903   10,934
Tax impact of adjustments (1,754 )   (1,532 )   (3,286 )
Adjusted net income attributable to ChampionX 48,223   72,657   120,880
Tax impact of adjustments 1,754   1,532   3,286
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 353   2,092   2,445
Depreciation and amortization 60,063   55,882   115,945
Provision for income taxes 11,849   23,352   35,201
Interest expense, net 20,636   19,770   40,406
Adjusted EBITDA $ 142,878   $ 175,285   $ 318,163

_______________________

(1)  Includes the impact of the historical legacy ChampionX business on a stand-alone basis adjusted to give effect to the Merger under the acquisition
method of accounting in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification 805, Business Combinations (“ASC 805”). The adjustments were
prepared on the same basis as the adjustments included in our Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-236379) and include a decrease in
amortization and depreciation resulting from the preliminary purchase price adjustments, an increase in interest expense associated with the new term